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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/1083 
Address 21 Garnet Street DULWICH HILL   
Proposal Demolition of existing improvements, including tree removal. Torrens 

Title subdivision of the existing allotment into two (2) lots, and 
construction of a two (2) storey semi-detached dwelling house on each 
Lot with detached double garage and two (2) storey secondary dwelling 
at the rear of each allotment. 

Date of Lodgement 22 December 2023 
Applicant Cracknell & Lonergan Architects Pty Ltd 
Owner Mrs Dragi Dzongovski 
Number of Submissions Three (3) 
Cost of works $1,752,300.00 
Reason for 
determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP (Housing) 2021 - Clause 53(2)(b) variation (parking) 

Main Issues • SEPP (Housing) 2021 variations (parking and minimum Lot size) 
• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended Conditions of Consent 
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (Lot Size) 
Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (Parking) 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1.    Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing improvements, including tree removal, Torrens Title subdivision of the existing 
allotment into two (2) lots, and construction of a two (2) storey dwelling house on each lot with 
detached double garage and two (2) storey secondary dwelling at the rear of each allotment 
at No. 21 Garnet Street Dulwich Hill.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and three (3) submissions were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Chapter 3 Diverse Housing, Part 1 Secondary Dwellings, Division 2 Secondary 
Dwellings Permitted with Consent of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 - Clause 53(2)(a) 
variation (minimum lot size) 

• Chapter 3 Diverse Housing, Part 1 Secondary Dwellings, Division 2 Secondary 
Dwellings Permitted with Consent of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 - Clause 53(2)(b) 
variation (parking) 

• Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing of the MDCP 2011 variation 
 
Despite the issues noted above, it is considered that the proposed development is capable of 
generally complying with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained in the 
relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022, 
and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 
included in the recommendation.  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development, given the context of the 
site and the desired future character of the precinct, are considered acceptable.  
 
Considering the above, subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions, the 
application is considered suitable for approval. 
 

2.  Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of existing improvements, including tree 
removal, Torrens Title subdivision of the existing allotment into two (2) lots, and construction 
of a two (2) storey semi-detached dwelling house on each lot with detached double garage 
and two (2) storey secondary dwelling at the rear of each allotment. The proposal includes the 
following works: 
 

• Subdivision into two (2) Torrens Title Lots of the following areas: 
 Lot 21 – 422.93sqm 
 Lot 21A – 422.93sqm 

• Construction of a two-storey semi-detached dwelling on each Lot containing a 
bedroom, ensuite, bathroom, laundry and an open plan living, dining and kitchen 
area with an associated terrace on ground floor. The first floor contains a front-
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facing balcony, three (3) bedrooms, a study and three (3) bathrooms; and 
• Construction of a secondary dwelling on each Lot attached to a double garage, 

bathroom and an open plan living, kitchen and dining room on ground floor. The 
first floor contains one (1) bedroom and an ensuite. 

 

3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Garnet Street, between Garnet Lane and 
The Parade, Dulwich Hill. The site currently consists of one (1) allotment which is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 846.1sqm and is legally described as Lot 15 in DP 
667348. 
 
The site has a primary frontage to Garnet Street of approximately 14.02m and a secondary 
frontage of approximately 14.02m to Garnet Lane. The subject site is not affected by any 
easements. 
 
An existing single storey dwelling house with an associated shed and carport is located on the 
site. Surrounding land uses are a mix of single and double storey dwelling houses. The directly 
adjacent property to the south consists of four (4) townhouses. The laneway to the rear 
consists of multiple residential flat buildings. 
 
The subject site adjoins the Canterbury-Bankstown Local Government Area to the west.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

• Tree 1 - Tristaniopsis laurina ('Luscious')  - Street tree; 
• Tree 2 - Eucalyptus sp (Gum) – Street tree; 
• Tree 3 - Ficus benjamina (Weeping Fig) – located in the middle of the subject site; 
• Tree 4 - Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda) – located along the northern side 

boundary of the subject site towards the rear; 
• Tree 5 - Morus spp (Mulberry) – located along the northern side boundary of the 

subject site towards the rear; 
• Tree 6 - Prunus sp (Prunus) – located towards the rear of the subject site; and 
• Tree 7 - Plumeria rubra (Frangipani) – located on the rear boundary of the subject site. 
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Figure 1 – Site Photo 

 

 
Figure 2 – Zoning Map 

 

4.  Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/1129 Development application for multi dwelling 

housing development with four (4) dwellings 
with two basement parking areas. 

Withdrawn, 14/01/2021 

DA/2023/0480 Demolition of existing improvements, 
subdivision of the existing lot into 4 
allotments, construction of a 2-storey 
dwelling house on each allotment with 
associated landscaping. 

Withdrawn, 30/08/2023 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
No. 19 Garnet Street, Dulwich Hill: 
CDCP/2023/0021 Demolition of existing garage and 

construction of a garage and studio 
above. 

Approved, 15/02/2023 

No. 23 Garnet Street, Dulwich Hill: 
D420/94 Application to strata subdivide into (2) 

two lots premises for townhouse. 
Approved, 02/11/1994 

S52/94 Strata subdivide into 4 lots. Approved, 07/11/1994 
 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22/12/2023 Application lodged. 
17/01/2024 to 
31/01/2024 

Application notified. 

26/02/2024 A Request for Further Information letter was sent to the applicant 
requiring amended plans addressing the Floor Space Ratio variation, 
visual bulk and scale, streetscape and design, solar access and 
overshadowing, acoustic and visual privacy and works over the 
property boundary.  

18/03/2024 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 
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5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
 
The application seeks consent for two secondary dwellings (one on each proposed lot) under 
the Housing SEPP which provides controls relating to various matters including zone, 
subdivision, Floor Space Ratio, Lot size and parking requirements. The main design 
parameters are addressed below:  
 

Section Proposal Compliance 
50 - This part applies to development for 
the purposes of a secondary dwelling on 

The site is zoned R2 – Low Density 
Residential under the IWLEP 2022, 

Yes 
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Section Proposal Compliance 
land in a residential zone if development 
for the purposes of a dwelling house is 
permissible on the land under another 
environmental planning instrument. 

semi-detached dwelling houses are 
permitted with consent. 

51 - Development consent must not be 
granted for the subdivision of a lot.  

The existing site is proposed to be 
subdivided into Two (2) Torrens Title 
Lots. One (1) principal dwelling and one 
(1) secondary dwelling will be located 
on each allotment proposed which is 
consistent with Clause 51 of this Part of 
SEPP (Housing) 2021. The proposal 
does not seek subdivision of the 
secondary dwelling.  

Yes 

52 (2)(a) - No dwellings, other than the 
principal dwelling and the secondary 
dwelling, will be located on the land.  
 

The proposal seeks consent for a new 
detached secondary dwelling on each 
Lot at the rear of the subject site fronting 
Garnet Lane. The development, as 
proposed, will also have a principal 
dwelling located on each Lot fronting 
Garnet Street. No further dwellings 
beyond the principal and secondary 
dwellings on each Lot are proposed.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b) - The total floor area of the 
principal dwelling and the secondary 
dwelling is no more than the maximum 
floor area permitted for a dwelling house 
on the land under another environmental 
planning instrument.  

A maximum Floor Space Ratio of 0.6:1 
or 253.758sqm applies to both Lot Nos. 
21 and 21A Garnet Street. The 
proposal results in a Floor Space Ratio 
of 0.57:1 or 242.5sqm on each Lot and 
complies with Section 4.4 of the IWLEP 
2022.  

Yes 

52 (2)(c) the total floor area of the 
secondary dwelling is—  
(i) no more than 60sqm, or  
(ii) if a greater floor area is permitted for 
a secondary dwelling on the land under 
another environmental planning 
instrument—the greater floor area.  

The total floor area of the proposed 
secondary dwellings is 55.1sqm each.  

Yes 

53 (2)(a) for a detached secondary 
dwelling a minimum site area of 450sqm 

The total site area is 422.93sqm on 
each Lot proposed.  

No – See 
Section 4.6 
Assessment 

below 
53 (2)(b) the number of parking spaces 
provided on the site is the same as the 
number of parking spaces provided on 
the site immediately before the 
development is carried out. 

Two (2) off-street parking spaces are 
proposed on each Lot. The existing site 
consists of one (1) off-street parking 
space.  

No – See 
Section 4.6 
Assessment 

below 

 
Overall, the proposal is considered satisfactory and complies with the objectives and controls 
prescribed under the SEPP which relate to Secondary Dwellings. 
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SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022 
 
The applicant has included the BASIX Certificates as part of the lodgment of the application 
(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 
EP and A Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part 2.20 of 
the MDCP 2011. 
 
The application seeks the removal of the following prescribed trees from within the subject 
site: 

• Tree 3 - Ficus benjamina (Weeping Fig); 
• Tree 4 - Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda); 
• Tree 5 - Morus spp (Mulberry); 
• Tree 6 - Prunus sp (Prunus); and 
• Tree 7 - Plumeria rubra (Frangipani). 

 
An assessment of the proposal against the abovementioned provisions has identified the 
following: 
 
• The trees in question have been noted to be in good-to-poor health in condition; 

• Whilst collectively the trees provide extensive canopy cover across the site, the majority 
are overgrown weeds which have not been maintained; 

• None of the trees within the site are considered of high importance that would warrant 
their retention or require resdesign; and 

• The submitted Landscape Plans indicates two (2) trees will be planted within each new 
allotment. The species’ selection are medium-to-large trees which are considered 
suitable for the site and will compensate for the loss of canopy resulting from the removal 
of the above-mentioned trees. 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and Part 2.20 of the MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of conditions, 
which have been included in the Recommended Conditions of Consent attached to this report.  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
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Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents; 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 
and environmental impacts on the local character 
of the Inner West; and 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic, 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 – Low Density 
Residential 

• The application proposes to demolish the existing 
improvements on-site, including tree removal. 
Torrens Title subdivision of the existing allotment 
into two (2) Lots, and construction of a two-storey 
semi-detached dwelling house on each lot with 
detached double garage and two-storey 
secondary dwelling at the rear of each allotment , 
which is permissible with consent in the R2 – Low 
Density Residential zone. Semi-detached 
dwelling houses and secondary dwellings are 
permissible with consent in the R2 zone; and 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as the proposal seeks to 
provide additional housing to accommodate the 
housing needs of the local community. 

Yes 

Section 2.6  
Subdivision – consent 
requirements   

• The application seeks development consent for the 
subdivision of the existing Lot into two (2) Torrens 
Title Lots, which is permissible with consent. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies this Section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum Lot 21: 
9.5m 
 
Lot 21A: 
9.5m 

Yes 

Proposed Lot 21: 
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Control Proposed Compliance 
8.2m 
 
Lot 21A: 
8.2m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum Lot 21: 
0.6:1 or 253.758sqm 
 
Lot 21A: 
0.6:1 or 253.758sqm 

Yes 

Proposed Lot 21: 
0.57:1 or 242.5sqm  
 
Lot 21A: 
0.57:1 or 242.5sqm 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Clause 53 (2)(a) 
and Clause 53 (2)(b) of Chapter 3 Diverse Housing, 
Part 1 Secondary Dwellings, Division 2 Secondary 
Dwellings Permitted with Consent of SEPP (Housing) 
2021. 

See below 
under the 
relevant 

heading for 
further details 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Clause 53 (2)(a) – Non-discretionary Development Standard of SEPP (Housing) 2021 – Lot 
Size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the abovementioned under Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 27.07sqm or 6.01% for each allotment proposed. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary 
development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of 
flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 
justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as 
follows:  
 

• It should be noted even though the proposed lot area is smaller than the required 
numerical value for allowing a secondary dwelling, the nature of the site is long and 
slender allowing for adequate setback and distance between the principle and 
secondary dwelling to be maintained, additionally, side setbacks are also provided 
with adequate distance to retain neighbouring visual privacy; 
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• The proposed secondary dwelling is able to achieve the maximum 60sqm interior 
space while retaining an adequate 1.5m setback from the side boundaries, 
additionally neighbouring residential amenity is not reduced as similar secondary 
dwellings and garages are located along the rear of neighbouring sites fronting Garnet 
Lane; 

• The proposal will provide a consistent subdivision pattern along Garnet Street dividing 
along the east to west orientation, both allotments after subdivision will retain front 
street entrances towards Garnet Street and rear lane access through Garnet Lane, 
this ensures that current access preferences are retained even after subdivision which 
provides a coherent access along the street. Additionally, the proposed subdivision 
pattern reflects the prevailing cadastral pattern of having two lots of equal area 
positioned adjacent one another, thus demonstrating the overall subdivided lot size 
area is adequate in providing a high quality residential amenity which includes a 
secondary dwelling; 

• The proposal seeks to provide a new semi-detached dwelling with secondary dwelling 
after subdivision of the site, this increases the density of the site while retaining a high 
quality of residential amenity; and 

• The proposal ensures the development is provided with high levels of amenity, this 
includes private open spaces that are designated with space for family activities, 
adequate levels of solar access in maintaining a bright environment, and a secondary 
dwelling which can be rented out or be transformed into a guest house or children’s 
house for a flexible function. 

 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
 
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Clause 53 (2)(a) – non-
discretionary standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
 
The objective of Clause 53 (2)(a) – non-discretionary standard of SEPP (Housing) 2021 
is “the object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters relating 
to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied with, prevent the 
consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters”. The written request 
states that the proposed variation of the standard still allows for a subdivision pattern that is 
consistent with the prevailing cadastral pattern along Garnet Street whilst including additional 
housing within the area that continues to protect the residential amenity of the subject site and 
adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk and scale, visual and acoustic privacy, solar access 
and overshadowing and providing compliant landscaping and private open space areas. 
Although the proposal does not numerically comply with Clause 53(2)(a) – non-discretionary 
standard of SEPP (Housing) 2021, the objective seeks to ensure that the development in 
question satisfies other applicable requirements, such as the overall objectives contained 
under SEPP (Housing) 2021, subdivision pattern provisions, amenity impacts and site 
capacity related controls. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Clause 53 (2)(a) – non-discretionary standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance 
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
 
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances two (2) well-informed environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the Clause 53 (2)(a) – non-discretionary development 
standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
 
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposed secondary dwelling is able to achieve 
the maximum 60sqm interior space while retaining an adequate 1.5m setback from the side 
boundaries and maintaining existing visual privacy, additionally neighbouring residential 
amenity is not reduced as similar secondary dwellings and garages are located along the rear 
of neighbouring sites fronting Garnet Lane. This environmental planning ground is accepted 
because the proposed secondary dwellings on each allotment proposed are compliant with 
Clause 52 (2)(c) of SEPP (Housing) 2021 and other applicable amenity provisions contained 
under the IWLEP 2022 and MDCP 2011. Further, the proposed secondary dwellings will be in 
keeping with the established pattern of development along Garnet Lane, which mostly consists 
of secondary dwellings, garages and / or garages and first floor studios along the western side 
of Garnet Lane. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The proposal seeks to provide a new semi-detached 
dwelling with secondary dwelling after subdivision of the site, this increases the density of the 
site while retaining a high quality of residential amenity. This environmental planning ground 
is accepted because the addition of a secondary dwelling on each allotment proposed will 
allow for housing diversity and provide for the housing needs of those in the Marrickville LGA; 
therefore, satisfying the objectives contained within the R2 – Low Density Residential zone. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
 
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
 
The objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 
natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
The variation will not result in adverse environmental implications by way of amenity impacts. 
As indicated above, Council is also satisfied that the development meets the objectives of the 
Clause 53 (2)(a) – non-discretionary standard. As the proposal is consistent with both the 
objectives of the zone and the standard, it is considered in the public interest.  
•  
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
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Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 20-002 issued in May 2020 in accordance 
with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
Clause 53 (2)(b) – Non-discretionary Development Standard of SEPP (Housing) 2021 – No 
change to car parking 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022. 
The existing site consists of one (1) off-street parking space for the allotment and the proposal 
seeks to add an additional three (3) off-street parking spaces. Two (2) off-street parking 
spaces will be allocated to each Lot proposed. The standard in question is a non-numerical 
Clause as the intent of Clause 53 (2)(b) seeks to retain the existing off-street parking 
arrangements on-site post development involving a secondary dwelling. Therefore, any 
variations to Clause 53 (2)(b) cannot be measured numerically.  
 
The Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written request has 
been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the 
proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised as follows:  
 

• The proposal will provide a consistent laneway frontage along Garnet Lane, 
majority of properties have rear lane garages that provide parking for their 
property, the proposed garage has a consistent boundary setback and provide 
adequate driveway safety to pedestrians; 

• Along Garnet Street, there are multiple examples of lots that provide or can 
accommodate more than one off street parking space, this is evident from No. 
15, 30, 31, 34, 42, 44 Garnet St all having more than one off street parking 
spot. With other lots within the area providing more than one parking spot, it is 
acceptable for the proposal to provide an additional parking spot designed for 
the principal dwelling, additionally, the proposed car parking spot location is at 
the rear of the site fronting Garnet Lane with adequate setbacks and cover to 
provide a safe and secure environment for both pedestrians and the resident’s 
vehicles, the solution is much more positive and preserves the front streetscape 
and provide a coherent streetscape expression with neighbouring buildings; 
and 

• In spite the overall proposal introducing an additional parking space on the site 
it is allocated towards the principal dwelling and not to be utilized by the 
secondary dwelling, hence the construction of the secondary dwelling does not 
lead to an increase of parking spaces on the site but rather the principal 
dwelling and is deemed acceptable as it is designed to accommodate a family 
of four (4) or more with future growth and needs for residential mobility in and 
around the area of Sydney. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 278 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the Clause 53 (2)(b) – non-
discretionary standard are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   
  
The objective of Clause 53 (2)(b) – non-discretionary standard of SEPP (Housing) 2021 
is “the object of this section is to identify development standards for particular matters relating 
to development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling that, if complied with, prevent the 
consent authority from requiring more onerous standards for the matters”. The written request 
indicates that there is no environmental impact associated with the provision of more than 1 
car parking space and that the standard is to ensure that no further onerous standards are 
applied in the assessment of parking hence, making compliance with the standard 
unreasonable and unnecessary given that the proposed additional parking spaces seek to 
increase the residential amenity of the occupants of the subject site as well as satisfy other 
applicable requirements, such as the overall objectives contained under SEPP (Housing) 
2021, laneway character, parking, and pattern of development. Accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the objective.  
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of the Clause 53 (2)(b) – non-discretionary standard, 
compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
 
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances two (2) well-informed environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the Clause 53 (2)(b) – non-discretionary development 
standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – In spite the overall proposal introducing an additional 
parking space on the site it is allocated towards the principal dwelling and not to be utilized by 
the secondary dwelling, hence the construction of the secondary dwelling does not lead to an 
increase of parking spaces on the site. This environmental planning ground is accepted as the 
control fails to acknowledge the potential for subdivision and the need for additional parking 
for the new lot. In addition the existing and new parking would be allocated to the principal 
dwellings for use. As such, no additional parking spaces are created for the proposed 
secondary dwellings in which Clause 53 (2)(b) of SEPP (Housing) 2021 is still satisfied in this 
regard. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - Along Garnet Street, there are multiple examples of 
lots that provide or can accommodate more than one off street parking, this is evident from 
No. 15, 30, 31, 34, 42, 44 Garnet St all having more than one off street parking spot. This 
environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed additional parking spaces 
on-site is in keeping with the character of the area and the prevailing pattern of development 
along Garnet Street and Garnet Lane.  
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Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
 
Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard, 
and of the zone  
 
• The objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone under the IWLEP 2022 are:  
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 

• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 
natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
The variation will not result in adverse environmental implications by way of amenity impacts 
and will seek to improve the existing off-street parking situation on-site to a lot that is capable 
of accommodating additional parking. As indicated above, Council is also satisfied that the 
development meets the objectives of the Clause 53 (2)(b) – non-discretionary standard. As 
the proposal is consistent with both the objectives of the zone and the standard, it is 
considered in the public interest.  
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 20-002 issued in May 2020 in accordance 
with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.4 
Controls relating to 
miscellaneous 
permissible uses  

• Section 5.4(9) states that secondary dwellings are 
limited to a maximum gross floor area of 60sqm, or 
35% of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling, 
whichever is greater. The proposed secondary 
dwelling on each Lot proposed is 55.1sqm in area 
and is therefore acceptable with regard to this 
Section. 

Yes 
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Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the application 
does not propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposal seeks to excavate the subject site 
below the existing RLs of Nos. 19 and 23 Garnet 
Street at the rear of the subject site. The proposed 
outbuilding will be adequately setback from the 
property boundary and retaining walls are 
proposed along both side boundaries at the rear of 
the site to ensure that both neighbouring properties 
are protected. Overall, it is considered that the 
earthworks proposed are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The proposal will remain satisfactory with respect 
to the provisions of this Section of IWLEP 2022 and 
subject to standard conditions would not result in 
any significant runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

 
B.  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
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MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Acceptable, on merit – see 

discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – refer to Chapter 2 Vegetation 

in non-rural areas under the SEPP 
(Biodiversity and Conservation) 
2021 section of this report 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes, as conditioned 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes, as conditioned 
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes – see discussion  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes – see discussion 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic privacy levels of the surrounds as follows:  
• The proposal maintains / proposes a low impact residential 

use and as such is unlikely to result in adverse acoustic 
impacts; 

• The proposed private open space areas for both principal 
dwellings and secondary dwellings are appropriately located 
to ensure minimal acoustic impacts to neighbouring bedroom 
areas. Further, the boundary fencing will obscure any 
sightlines into neighbouring main living room glazing and / or 
private open space areas to ensure that the visual privacy of 
adjoining properties as well as the occupants of the site is 
protected; 

• The location of the proposed garages is in a suitable location, 
similar to adjoining garage locations and away from sensitive 
areas, such as bedroom windows, in order to avoid acoustic 
impacts; 

• The proposed glazing on the eastern elevation of the 
principal dwelling (D100, W101 and W107) overlook Garnet 
Street, and as such, will have minimal opportunity to overlook 
into neighbouring main living room glazing and / or private 
open space areas. Further, the glazing in question is in 
accordance with C3(iii) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
• The proposed first floor balconies on the eastern elevation of 

the principal dwellings is of a dimension (1.5m depth and less 
than 10sqm in area) that is compliant with C3(ii) of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011. Further, the balconies in question service 
the bedroom and are designed to provide passive 
surveillance of the street. There are no concerns regarding 
privacy as the balconies face the street.  

• The first-floor glazing (W112) on the western elevation of the 
secondary dwellings overlooks Garnet Lane. The glazing in 
question provides surveillance to Garnet Lane which 
improves safety and security to this area. Further, the 
proposed windows will not directly overlook neighbouring 
main living room glazing and / or private open space areas, 
thereby having minimal visual privacy impacts; 

• The proposed ground floor side-facing glazing (W102, W103, 
W104 and W105) of the principal dwellings face the side 
boundary fence and therefore will have minimal visual 
privacy impacts on adjoining properties; 

• Similarly, the first-floor side-facing glazing (W108, W208 and 
W308) of the principal dwellings consist of an opaque film to 
obscure any direct view lines into neighbouring glazing and / 
or private open space areas. The windows also service 
bedrooms and bathrooms. As such, the proposed visual 
privacy measures added to the glazing in question protects 
the visual privacy of adjoining properties which is a 
satisfactory outcome; 

• The proposed ground floor glazing (W106 and W110) on the 
principal dwellings and the secondary dwellings which 
overlook the subject site’s private open space will have 
minimal privacy impacts on the occupants of the site given 
that a fence is proposed between the principal dwelling and 
the secondary dwelling on both allotments in order to obscure 
direct view corridors. Further, existing boundary fences will 
mitigate any overlooking opportunities from these windows 
into neighbouring properties; 

• The proposed first floor glazing (W111) to the secondary 
dwellings which overlook the courtyard contain opaque film 
to obscure sightlines into neighbouring private open space 
areas and main living room glazing which is a satisfactory 
outcome; 

• The proposed first floor glazing (W109) on the rear elevation 
of the principal dwellings overlooks the subject site’s private 
open space and is in a location that is consistent with C3(iii) 
of this Part of the MDCP 2011. Given that the glazing in 
question is located more than 17m from the secondary 
dwellings’ private open space, it is considered that the 
overlooking impacts will be minor and will not cause any 
adverse visual privacy impacts. It should also be noted that 
these windows service bedrooms as such, W109 is 
supported; and 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
• No air-conditioning units are proposed as part of this 

application. However, air conditioning units may be installed 
under the exempt development provisions for air conditioning 
under State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and 
Complying Development) 2008. 

Part 2.7 Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing 

The proposal will have a reasonable and acceptable impact in 
terms of solar access and overshadowing on the surrounds as 
follows: 
 
Overshadowing 
• The development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 

as a result of overshadowing; 
• The proposed additions will not result in additional 

overshadowing to No. 19 Garnet Street’s private open space 
and / or main living room glazing on June 21 which is a 
satisfactory outcome; 

• Unit 3 at No. 23 Garnet Street obtains a minimum of 2 hours 
solar access to 50% of their private open space and main 
living room glazing on June 21. Therefore, satisfying C2 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• Units 2 and 4 at No. 23 Garnet Street also obtain a minimum 
2-hour solar access to 50% of their main living room glazing 
on June 21. However, Unit 1 does not obtain the minimum 
required solar access during mid-winter; thus, varying C2 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011. See below discussion regarding 
this variation; and 

• Units 1, 2 and 4 at No. 23 Garnet Street are additionally 
overshadowed as a result of the proposed works, resulting in 
less than 2 hours solar access to 50% of their private open 
space to be obtained. Therefore, varying C2 of this Part of 
the MDCP 2011. See below discussion regarding this 
variation. 

 
Solar Access 
• The main living room glazing of both principal dwellings and 

secondary dwellings on-site will not obtain a minimum 2 hour 
solar access to 50% of the finished surface on June 21. Thus, 
varying C8 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. See below 
discussion for a detailed assessment of this variation; 

• The private open space provided for the principal dwellings 
at No. 21 and 21A Garnet Street receives a minimum 2 hours 
of direct sunlight to over 50% of its finished surface between 
9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. Therefore, satisfying C8 of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011; and 

• The secondary dwelling’s private open space at No. 21 
Garnet Street obtains a minimum 2-hour solar access to 50% 
of the finished surface. However, the secondary dwelling at 
No. 21A Garnet Street only obtains 1-hour solar access to 
50% of the private open space; thus, varying C2 of this Part 

Acceptable, on 
merit – See 
discussion 

below 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
of the MDCP 2011. Refer to the below discussion regarding 
this variation. 

Consideration of non-compliances  
 
Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
Overshadowing  
 
The shadow diagrams provided demonstrate that the proposed additions will result in additional 
overshadowing to No. 1/23 Garnet Street’s main living room glazing from 9am to 1pm on June 21. 
Further, both principal dwellings and secondary dwellings on the subject site will not obtain a minimum 
2-hour solar access to 50% of their main living room glazing. Therefore, varying C2 and C8 of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011. 
 
Moreover, the secondary dwelling at No. 21A Garnet Street and Nos. 1/23, 2/23 and 4/23 Garnet 
Street do not obtain a minimum 2-hour solar access to 50% of their private open space on June 21 as 
a result of the proposed works. As such, the proposed development results in a variation to C2 and 
C8 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. 
 
Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting in less 
than two hours of solar access for the subject site and adjoining property, the proposal may be 
considered on its merit with regard to the criteria of points a to d in C2 contained in Part 2.7 of MDCP 
2011. The planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the case law Benevolent 
Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082 is also used as a tool to interpret the following 
control.  
 
C2(ii) of Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 states:  
 

If the development proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, Council 
will consider:  

 
a. The development potential of the site;  

 
The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under the IWLEP 2022 
is a maximum 9.5 metre height limit and 0.6:1 Floor Space Ratio. In addition, the subject site is zoned 
R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly low-density residential 
development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter:  
 

• As discussed earlier in this report, the proposal readily complies with both Development 
Standards, is a reasonable development and does not achieve the maximum Height of 
Building and Floor Space Ratio controls in order to ensure the scale of the development 
minimises impacts on neighbouring properties and the subject site;  

• The application proposes to demolish the existing dwelling house to make way for a pair of 
semi-detached principal dwellings and secondary dwellings, which is a form of low density, 
residential development permissible within the site’s R2 Low Density Residential zone under 
the IWLEP 2022; 

• The proposed ground floor rear building line of the principal dwellings is adjacent to No. 19 
Garnet Street’s ground floor rear building line and the proposed first floor rear building line is 
well behind established first floor building footprints along Garnet Street including Nos. 25 and 
27 Garnet Street. As such, the proposed rear setbacks ensure a consistent pattern of 
development is maintained along Garnet Street and minimise the visual bulk and scale and 
the associated overshadowing impacts of the proposed development; 

• Similarly, the building footprint of the secondary dwellings and the associated garages are in 
a similar location as other laneway developments along Garnet Lane and are of a height, bulk 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
and scale and front, rear and side setback that is consistent with the relevant provisions 
contained under Part 4.1.6 – Built Form and Character of the MDCP 2011; 

• The proposed semi-detached principal dwellings and secondary dwellings consist of a 1.5m 
side setback on both ground floor and first floor where a setback would not be strictly required 
in accordance with C10(ii) of Part 4.1.6.2 – Building Setbacks of the MDCP 2011. Therefore, 
the proposal has been designed in a manner that seeks to reduce the visual bulk and scale 
implications when viewed from neighbouring private open space areas and main living room 
glazing and the associated solar access and overshadowing impacts. It is important to note 
that a condition is recommended to be imposed to reduce the side setback to the garages on 
ground floor by 400mm to ensure compliance with the minimum off-street parking dimensions. 
This change will have minimal additional impacts in terms of visual bulk and scale and 
associated overshadowing impacts given that it is restricted to a portion of the ground floor of 
the outbuilding structure. Refer to Part 4.1.7 – Car Parking of this report for a detailed 
assessment; 

• Although the proposed principal dwelling and secondary dwelling on No. 21A Garnet Street is 
located adjacent to Nos. 1/23, 2/23, 3/23 and 4/23 Garnet Street’s private open space and 
main living room glazing, the orientation of the development is consistent with the prevailing 
streetscape orientation. However, in order to improve the visual bulk and scale of the 
development and the associated overshadowing impacts, the proposed additions have been 
reduced in scale by increasing the side setbacks of the principal dwellings and the secondary 
dwellings proposed and by reducing the height of the overall development. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be acceptable in terms of visual bulk and scale and 
its associated impacts. Refer to Part 4.1.6 – Built Form and Character of this report for a 
detailed assessment; and 

• Based on the above, it is considered the development is within its development potential and 
is of an appropriate bulk and scale that is supported by Council.  
 
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity of any 

residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of windows to the 
boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 
The following is noted with respect to this matter:  
 

• The site’s orientation and sloping topography are significant constraints for the subject site to 
obtain direct solar access to their main living room glazing and No. 21A Garnet Street’s 
secondary dwelling’s private open space. The proposed principal dwellings are substantially 
elevated in comparison to the secondary dwellings’ private open space and main living room 
glazing; therefore, resulting in the proposed laneway development to be naturally vulnerable 
to a reduction in solar access on June 21;  

• Further, the angle of the sun does not allow for substantial solar access to be obtained to the 
principal dwellings’ rear-facing main living room glazing in the afternoon and the side-facing 
main living room glazing is self-shadowed by the development or shadowed by the existing 
boundary fence. Therefore, the orientation of the site, proposed built form and existing 
structures on-site (fencing) make compliance with C8 of Part 2.7 of the MDCP 2011 difficult; 

• Nos. 1/23, 2/23, 3/23 and 4/23 Garnet Street’s main living room glazing, and private open 
space is located along the northern elevation of the townhouses; therefore, access to sunlight 
to these openings is difficult to protect given that it is located along the side boundary. Further, 
the existing boundary fence self-shadows majority of Nos. 1/23, 2/23, 3/23 and 4/23 Garnet 
Street’s private open space. Therefore, any additions on the subject site make compliance or 
near compliance more difficult due to the existing built form of Nos. 1/23, 2/23, 3/23 and 4/23 
Garnet Street;  

• The subject site adjoins four (4) townhouses located directly to the south of the subject site. 
As such, any development on the subject site will result in overshadowing on June 21; and 

• The subject site and Nos. 1/23, 2/23 and 4/23 Garnet Street will still receive solar access as 
a result of this proposal to portions of their private open space and main living room glazing 
at various times of the day during mid-winter. 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 

topography; and  
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• With respect to the above, it is considered that there are no exceptional circumstances on the 
subject site. 

 
d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such that 

it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas of open 
space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the 
March/September period must be submitted. 

 
Shadow diagrams in plan and elevational form for the Equinox were submitted to demonstrate the 
development’s impact during this time. Based on an assessment of these diagrams, the following is 
evident:  
 

• The submitted Equinox shadow diagrams show that Lot No. 21A Garnet Street’s secondary 
dwelling obtains more than 50% solar access to their private open space for a minimum of 2 
hours; 

• The submitted elevational Equinox shadow diagrams indicate that a minimum of 2 hours solar 
access is obtained to more than 50% of the finished surface of No. 1/23 Garnet Street’s main 
living room glazing; 

• A minimum of 2 hours solar access is obtained to 50% of Nos. 1/23, 2/23 and 4/23 Garnet 
Street’s private open space during the Equinox period; and 

• Both principal dwellings and secondary dwellings proposed receive a minimum 2 hour solar 
access to 50% of their main living room glazing during the Equinox period. 
 

In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable, and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
Part 2.10 
Parking 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part of the MDCP 2011 as follows: 
• Two (2) car parking spaces are proposed on each Lot 

proposed. The number of parking spaces proposed exceeds 
compliance with C1 of this Part of the MDCP 2011 to 
enhance the amenity of the occupants on the subject site. 
The proposed number of parking spaces is consistent with 
the prevailing pattern of development along the laneway 
including Nos. 3, 13, 19, 23, 29, 37, 39, and 43 Garnet Street. 
Considering the above, the proposed number of parking 
spaces is considered acceptable;  

• The proposed number of off-street parking spaces satisfies 
the objectives of this Part of the MDCP 2011 as the proposal 
will improve the provision of on-street parking to Garnet 
Street as the existing vehicle crossover to Garnet Street is 
conditioned to be deleted as access is solely from the rear of 
the subject site. Further, the urban form of the proposed 
development is well designed and is of an appropriate bulk 
and scale that is consistent with surrounding development 
along Garnet Lane and will have minimal amenity impacts on 
adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk and scale and 
acoustic impacts. Considering the above, the proposal 
satisfies the following applicable objectives contained under 
this Part of the MDCP 2011, such as O1, O4, and O8. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 
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Part 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 3.2.2 
Residential 
Torrens title 
subdivision 
and 
amalgamation 
controls  

See below assessment for details. 
 

Yes - See 
discussion 

below 

Part 3.1.1.2 of the MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum Lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rather relies on performance-based controls that aim to ensure that new Lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposes to subdivide the property into two (2) Lots. The streetscape and immediate 
locality are generally characterised by a mix of single and double storey dwellings, residential flat 
buildings, and townhouses on a mix of narrow and wide Lots. The following table illustrates the 
proposed Lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of Lots within the street: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number Site Area Frontage 
No. 21 422.93sqm 7.010m 

No. 21A 422.93sqm 7.010m 
No. 13 588sqm 10m 
No. 15 390.2sqm 8.9m 

No. 15A 195.76sqm 0.8m 
No. 17 616.1sqm 10.2m 
No. 19 587.1sqm 9.9m 
No. 23 840.8sqm 13.9m 
No. 25 359.7sqm 5.9m 
No. 27 353.7sqm 5.9m 
No. 29 834.6sqm 13.6m 
No. 31 502.4sqm 13.9m 

 
As the above table demonstrates, the frontages of adjoining properties range between 0.8 metres at 
the lower end of the range up to 13.9 metres at the higher end. The subdivision would result in two 
(2) Lots with site areas within the range of the prevailing cadastral pattern. The shape of the 
allotments being generally rectangular and fronting Garnet Street demonstrate the compliance of the 
proposal with the subdivision requirements.  
 
The assessment of the application against the other relevant controls in MDCP demonstrates that 
the Lots satisfy C6 and C7 of this Part of the MDCP 2011. The proposal ultimately achieves the aims 
and objectives of Part 3.2 of MDCP. 
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Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.6 Built 
form and 
character 
 
Front setback 
• Consistent 

with adjoining 
developments 

 
Side setbacks 
• Lot width 

<8m – On 
merit 

 
Rear setback 
• On merit 
 
Site coverage 
• 50% or 

211.47sqm 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• As discussed earlier in this report, the proposal readily 

complies with the Height of Building and Floor Space Ratio 
development standards; 

• The proposed front setback of the principal dwellings on 
each allotment is generally consistent with the mixed front 
setback pattern along Garnet Street; 

• The 1.5m side setbacks proposed on ground and first floor 
of the principal dwelling and the secondary dwelling on 
each allotment proposed are considered satisfactory, as the 
proposal has an acceptable impact on adjoining properties 
in terms of overshadowing, visual bulk, and privacy. In 
addition, the proposed side setbacks are consistent with the 
established setback pattern of the street; 

• The proposed rear setback on ground floor is consistent 
with No. 19 Garnet Street’s ground floor rear building line. 
Therefore, the proposal is a positive integration with the 
established setback character of the street; 

• The proposed first floor rear setback is well behind Nos. 25 
and 27 Garnet Street’s first floor rear building line in an 
attempt to minimise the scale of the development and to 
ensure that the proposal will not create adverse impacts on 
adjoining properties in terms of visual bulk, overshadowing 
or privacy; 

• The proposed secondary dwellings on each allotment 
proposed is located behind the principal dwelling and 
fronting the laneway which is in accordance with C11(ii)(a) 
and (c) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• A 1.5m side setback on both ground floor and first floor is 
maintained between the secondary dwelling and the 
neighbouring property boundary on each allotment which is 
a satisfactory outcome in terms of minimising the visual bulk 
and associated amenity implications on adjoining properties 
(solar access and overshadowing and visual and acoustic 
privacy). The proposed side setbacks along the garage also 
assist in providing improved access and safety to the side 
pedestrian entry at Nos. 19 and 23 Garnet Street. It is 
important to note that a condition is recommended to be 
imposed as part of this consent granted to reduce the side 
setback to the garages on ground floor by 400mm to ensure 
compliance with the minimum off-street parking 
dimensions. This change will have minimal additional 
impacts in terms of visual bulk and scale and associated 
overshadowing impacts given that it is restricted to a portion 
of the ground floor of the outbuilding structure; 

• A nil setback is proposed along the side boundary shared 
with Nos. 21 and 21A Garnet Street. This setback is 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
supported given that a side setback is not required for 
attached secondary dwellings under C11(iii)(a) of this Part 
of the MDCP 2011 and considering that both secondary 
dwellings proposed are of the same bulk and scale, there 
will be minimal amenity implications as a result 

• The proposed secondary dwellings are built to the rear 
boundary and as such, the proposed nil rear setback is 
compliant with C11(iv)(b) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The proposed secondary dwelling on each allotment 
proposed is located more than 4m away from the principal 
dwelling on each Lot. Therefore, the proposal is in 
accordance with C11(v)(a) of this Part of the MDCP 2011; 

• The height of the proposed secondary dwellings has been 
limited to a maximum of two storeys to protect the amenity 
of surrounding properties, particularly with respect to 
overshadowing, loss of privacy and solar access; and 

• For each allotment proposed, a maximum of 164.2sqm or 
38.8% of site coverage is proposed which is considerably 
under the 211.47sqm or 50% requirement as stipulated 
under C13 of this Part of the MDCP 2011 which is a 
satisfactory outcome. 
 

Part 4.1.7 Car 
Parking 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• A standard condition has been imposed to ensure that the 

proposed garage on each Lot and the associated off-street 
parking spaces comply with the design requirements and 
minimum dimension for car parking under Part 2.10 of the 
MDCP 2011. The condition in question requires that the 
proposed garages are to be 5.4m x 5.4m. This condition will 
require the garages to be extended in width by 400mm to 
comply with the minimum parking requirements as 
stipulated under AS/NZS2890.1-2004 Parking Facilities – 
Off-Street Car Parking. As such, a design change condition 
is included in the recommendation to increase the width of 
the garages by 400mm; 

• The proposed garages are located to the rear of the site 
and are safely and conveniently located for use; 

• The design of the garages is appropriate to the proposed 
semi-detached principal and secondary dwellings and the 
presentation of the garages to the laneway is consistent in 
height and form with other approved development in the 
laneway; and 

• The location of the driveways are suitable within the 
laneway and will not impact traffic or parking. 

Yes, as 
conditioned 

Part 4.1.7.5 – 
Loft structures 
over garages 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• As discussed throughout this report, the proposal readily 

complies with the Height of Building and Floor Space Ratio 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
development standards, landscaping and parking 
requirements of the MDCP 2011; 

• The proposed structures to the rear laneway, particularly 
the loft structures above the garage, will be of minimal 
impact to the public domain as it is of a consistent bulk, 
height and scale as similar laneway development and will 
have minimal amenity implications on adjoining properties 
in terms of solar access and overshadowing, visual bulk 
and scale, and visual and acoustic privacy. Refer to Part 2.6 
– Acoustic and Visual Privacy, Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 
Overshadowing and Part 4.1.6 – Built Form and Character 
of this report for a detailed assessment; and 

• The design of the proposed laneway development will make 
a positive contribution to the mixed character of Garnet 
Lane. 

 
C.  The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social, or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 17 January 2024 to 31 January 2024. 
 
A total of three (3) submissions were received in response to the notification. The following 
matters were raised in the submissions and have been discussed elsewhere in this report: 

 
• Use of the site 
• Earthworks  
• Visual bulk and scale 
• Impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
• Visual and acoustic privacy 
• Solar access 
• Floor Space Ratio 
• Side setbacks 

 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 
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Concern   Comment 
Lack of on-street parking and 
street congestion from 
contractors working on-site 

Whilst is not a matter for consideration under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, it is noted that works are 
temporary, however it is unlikely the works would cause traffic 
congestion as indicated. 

The proposal does not result 
in a desirable residential 
outcome 

As discussed throughout this report, the proposal is in keeping with 
the character and pattern of development in the area. Therefore, it 
is considered that the proposed development is within the public 
interest of the local community.  

Potential use as an Airbnb 
and / or short-term rental 
accommodation  

No references are made in the documentation provided that the 
proposed development will be used as an Airbnb and / or short-
term rental accommodation.  
Consent is only sought for the use as a secondary dwelling and 
principal dwelling on each Lot proposed. 

Distance from boundary 
fence to No. 2/23 Garnet 
Street’s built form 

The distance from the boundary fence to No. 2/23 Garnet Street’s 
built form is 0.89m to 1.6m which is considered reasonable. 

Rear-facing balcony on the 
first floor of the principal and 
secondary dwellings 

Concerns regarding the visual privacy impacts from the initially 
proposed first floor balcony on the rear elevation of the principal 
and secondary dwellings was taken into consideration and 
requested to be deleted as part of the amended plans received. 
The applicant’s submission in response to the Request for Further 
Information letter issued by Council indicated that the rear-facing 
balconies on first floor were deleted from the proposal. 

Potential nesting on the flat 
brick ledge along the length of 
the dwellings 

The initially proposed flat brick ledge has been deleted from the 
proposal. As such, potential nesting on this area is no longer a 
concern. 

Encroachment into 
neighbouring properties 

The initially proposed plans show that a portion of the roof and 
gutters of the secondary dwelling encroached into neighbouring 
properties. This matter was addressed in the Request for Further 
Information letter and the amended plans show that a side setback 
has been provided in order to mitigate any encroachments into 
adjoining properties. 

 
F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.  Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $60,000.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
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A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7.  Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for essential state 
infrastructure such as schools, hospitals, major roads, public transport infrastructure and 
regional open space. A contribution of $12,321.97 would be required for the development 
under Part 7, Subdivision 4 Housing and Productivity Contributions of the EP and A Act 1979.  
 
A housing and productivity contribution is required in addition to any Section 7.11 or 7.12 
Contribution. A condition requiring that the housing and productivity contribution is to be paid 
is included in the recommendation. 
 

8.     Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; and 
• Resource Recovery. 

 

9.     Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in SEPP (Housing) 2021, Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and the Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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10.  Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 to vary Sections 53(2)(a) and (b) of the Housing SEPP 2021. 
After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has 
been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the minimum site area and 
parking standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedances are not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standards and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out.  
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/1083 
for demolition of existing improvements, including tree removal, Torrens Title 
subdivision of the existing allotment into 2 lots, and construction of a 2 storey dwelling 
house on each lot with detached double garage and 2 storey secondary dwelling at 
the rear of each allotment at 21 Garnet Street, Dulwich Hill  subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended Conditions of Consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(Lot Size) 
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(Parking) 
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